IN THE SU	PREME COURT	
STATE OF	F FLORIDA	NUC 27 1939
GEORGE FIRESTONE, ETC.,)	CLETAN CONTRACTOR
Appellant,)	he will all a classic and an and an and and and
VS.) CASE NO.	72,789
NEWS-PRESS PUBLISHING CO., INC., ETC.,)) }	
Appellee.)))	
ENID EARLE, ETC.,	-))	
Appellant,)	
VS.) CASE NO.	72,814
NEWS-PRESS PUBLISHING CO., INC., ETC.,)	
Appellee.)) _)	

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL SECOND DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Steven Carta, Esquire SIMPSON, HENDERSON, SAVAGE & CARTA Post Office Box 1906 Fort Myers, Florida 33902 (813) 332-3366 Florida Bar No. 126494

Attorneys for Appellee

TOPICAL INDEX

Table of Authorities	i
Preface	vi
Areas of Disagreement with State's Statement of the Facts	vii
Summary of Argument	xii
Points of Appeal:	
 I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND SECTION 101.121, FLA. STAT., UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE DUE TO OVERBREADTH, SINCE THE STATUTE SWEEPS WITHIN ITS AMBIT CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED ACTIVITIES INCLUDING THE RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH AND PRESS GUARANTEED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 4 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. 	1
II. SECTION 101.121, FLA. STAT., AS APPLIED TO THE NEWS-PRESS, IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL SINCE THE STATUTE VIOLATES THE NEWS-PRESS' RIGHT TO GATHER THE NEWS AND RIGHT TO ACCESS TO GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES GUARANTEED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 4 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	16
III. SECTION 101.121, FLA. STAT. IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE SINCE THE STATUTE IS IMPERMISSIBLY VAGUE UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 4 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	
CONSTITUTION.	26
Conclusion	33
Certificate of Service	34

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited	Page
Adams v. Sutton, 212 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1968)	4
Airport Comm'rs v. Jews For Jesus, 482 U.S, 96 L.Ed. 2nd 500, 107 S.Ct. 2568 (1987)	7,8
Beckwith v. Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc., 394 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1981)	31
Bertens v. Stewart, 453 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1984)	27
Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665, 33 L. Ed. 2d 626, 92 S. Ct. 626 (1972)	16
Brown v. Hartlage, 456 U.S. 45, 71 L. Ed. 2d 732, 102 S. Ct. 1523 (1982)	3
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1, 46 L. Ed. 2d 659, 96 S. Ct. 612 (1976)	4
Cable News Network v. ABC, 518 F. Supp. 1238 (D.C. Ga. 1981) 19	, 21
Carricarte v. State, 384 So.2d 1261 (Fla. 1980)	6
Clean-Up '84 v. Heinrich, 759 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1985) 2, 3, 4, 27	, 31
Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. Public Service Commission, 447 U.S. 530, 65 L.Ed. 2d 319, 100 S.Ct. 2326 (1980)	9
Daily Herald Co. v. Munro, 838 F. 2d 380 (9th Cir. 1988) 5, 9, 11, 19	, 20
Department of Education v. Lewis, 406 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1982)	1
Escara v. Winn Dixie Stores, Inc., 131 So.2d 483 (Fla. 1961)	16
Falzone v. State, 500 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1987)	4

Cases Cited

Ρ	а	q	е

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765, 55 L. Ed 2d 707, 98 S. Ct. 1407 (1978)	4
Florida Committee For Liability Ref. v. McMullan, 682 F. Supp. 1536 (D.C. Fla. 1988)	2
Gadsden County Times, Inc. v. Horne, 426 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	6
Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court, Etc., 457 U.S. 596, 73 L. Ed 2d 248, 102 S. Ct. 2613 (1982)	19
Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104, 33 L. Ed. 2d 222, 92 S. Ct. 2294 (1972)	12, 14 27, 31
Griswald v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	9
<u>Heller v. Abess,</u> 134 Fla. 610, 184 So. 122 (1938)	1
High Ridge Management Corp. v. State, 354 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1978)	31
Houchins v. KQED, Inc., 438 U.S. 1, 57 L. Ed. 2d 553, 98 S. Ct. 2588 (1978)	17
Houston v. Hill, 482 U.S, 96 L.Ed 2d 398, 107 S.Ct(1987)	8
In Re Express News-Corp., 695 F. 2d 807 (5th Cir. 1982)	5, 16
<u>In Re Washington Post,</u> 807 F. 2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986)	19
Jacobsen v. U.S. Postal Service, 812 F. 2d 1151 (9th Cir. 1987)	12
Johnson v. Bentley, 457 So. 2d 507 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1984)	6
Journal Pub. Co. v. Mechem, 801 F. 2d 1233 (10th Cir. 1986)	19
League of Women Voters v. Adams, 13 Med. L. Rptr. 1433 (Alas. Superior Ct. 1986)	20
Martin v. Struthers, 319 U.S. 141, 87 L. Ed. 1942 (1943)	23
Members of City Counsel v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789, 80 L. Ed. 2d 772, 104 S. Ct. 2118 (1984)	5

Cases Cited

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241, 41 L. Ed. 2d 73, 94 S. Ct. 2831 (1974)	4
Mills v. Alabama, 384 U.S. 214, 16 L. Ed. 2d 484, 86 S. Ct. 1434 (1965)	4
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415, 9 L. Ed. 2d 405, 83 S. Ct. 328 (1963)	4
North Broward Hospital District v. ABC, 20 Fla. Supp. 2d 18 (17th Cir. Ct. 1986)	20
Pell v. Procunier, 417 U.S. 817, 31 L. Ed. 2d 495, 94 S. Ct. 1800 (1973)	17
Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92, 33 L. Ed. 2d 212, 92 S. Ct. 2286 (1972)	5
Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., 464 U.S. 501, 78 L. Ed. 2d 629, 104 S. Ct. 819 (1984)	19
Press-Enterprises Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., 478 U.S, 92 L. Ed. 2d, 1, 106 S. Ct. 2375 (1986)	20
Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 488 U.S. 555, 65 L. Ed. 2d 973, 100 S. Ct. 2814 (1980)	17, 24
<u>Rock v. Bryant,</u> 459 F. Supp. 64 (D.C. Ark. 1978), aff'd, 590 F. 2d 340 (8th Cir. 1978)	4
<u>Sadowski v. Shevin</u> , 351 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1976)	4
Soc. of Professional Journalists v. Sec. of Labor, 616 F. Supp 569 (D.C. Utah 1985)	20
State Ex Rel. Miami Pub. v. McIntosh, 340 So.2d 904 (Fla. 1976)	17
<u>State v. Gray,</u> 435 So. 2d 816 (Fla. 1983)	6,26
<u>State v. Greco,</u> 479 So.2d 786 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1985)	6
<u>State v. Saiez,</u> 489 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1986)	6
<u>State v. Wershow,</u> 343 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1977) 27, 2	9, 30

Cases Cited	Page
<u>Stuart v. State,</u> 360 So.2d 406 (Fla. 1978)	16
Town of Lantana v. Pelczynski, 303 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1974)	3
Tribune Co. v. Huffstetter, 489 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 1986)	6
United States v. A Single Family Residence, 803 F. 2d 625 (11 Cir. 1986)	31
United States v. Grace, 461 U.S. 171, 75 L. Ed. 2d 736, 103 S.Ct.	.1, 13
United States v. Sherman, 581 F. 2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1978)	5, 16
Westinghouse Broadcasting Co. v. Nat. Trans. Safety Board, 8 Med. L. Rptr. 1177 (D.C. Mass. 1981)	19
CONSTITUTIONS	
Florida Constitution, Article 1, Section 4 1, 1	16, 26
Florida Constitution, Article 1, Section 9	26
Florida Constitution, Article 3, Section 26	4
United States Constitution, First Amendment	16
United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment	26
STATUTES	
Section 101.121, Fla. Stat. 2, 6, 16, 2	23, 26
Section 101.71, Fla. Stat.	10, 13
Section 102.031, Fla. Stat.	2, 10
Section 104.051, Fla. Stat.	10
Section 104.0515, Fla. Stat.	10
Section 104.061, Fla. Stat.	10
Section 104.081, Fla. Stat.	10
Section 104.091, Fla. Stat.	10

iv

Statutes	Page
Section 104.15, Fla. Stat.	10
Section 104.185, Fla. Stat.	10
Section 104.21, Fla. Stat.	10
Section 104.22, Fla. Stat.	10
Section 104.23, Fla. Stat.	10
Section 104.36, Fla. Stat. 2	2, 27
Section 104.41, Fla. Stat.	2
Chapter 119, Fla. Stat.	17
Section 286.011, Fla. Stat	17
Section 877.03, Fla. Stat.	10
Section 927.18, Fla. Stat.	20
